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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CAUSE NO. D-101-CV-2011-02942

BRAIN F. EGOLF, JR., HAKIM BELLAMY, MEL HOLGUIN, MAURILIO CASTRO and 
ROXANE SPRUCE BLY, 

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

DIANNA J. DURAN, in her official capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State, SUSANA 
MARTINEZ, in her official capacity as New Mexico Governor, JOHN A. SANCHEZ, in his official 
capacity as New Mexico Lieutenant Governor and presiding officer of the New Mexico Senate, 
TIMOTHY Z. JENNINGS, in his official capacity as President Pro-Tempore of the New Mexico Senate, 
and BEN LUJAN SR., in his official capacity as Speaker of the New Mexico House of Representatives, 

Defendants.

CONSOLIDATED WITH CAUSE NOS.: D-101-CV-2011-02944; D-101-CV-2011-03016; 
D-101-CV-2011-03099; D-101-CV-2011-03107; D-101-CV-2011-02945; D-506-CV-2011-00913; 
D-202-CV-2011-09600

JAMES PLAINTIFFS’ TRIAL BRIEF FOR
PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION TRIAL

Plaintiffs Conrad James, Devon Day, Marge Teague, Monica Youngblood, Judy 

McKinney and John Ryan (“the James Plaintiffs”) submit the following trial brief in connection 

with the trial currently scheduled to begin on January 11, 2012 for the purpose of reapportioning 

the  five districts of the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission (“PRC”).

In the interest of avoiding unnecessary duplication and promoting judicial economy, the 

James Plaintiffs adopt and incorporate by reference the discussion set forth in their December 9, 

2011 Trial Brief for the  House of Representatives districting trial regarding the law governing 

permissible population deviation and Section 2 of the federal Voting Rights Act.  These legal 

principles are equally applicable to the Court’s task of drawing the boundaries of the PRC. 

The James Plaintiffs ask the  Court to adopt the PRC districting plan that was introduced 
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in the recent special session of the Legislature as Senate Bill 36.1  This plan satisfies all legal 

requirements: it has only de minimis (less than ± 0.1%) deviation from the ideal population, it 

complies with the Voting Rights Act, its districts are contiguous and compact, it retains the cores 

of the existing PRC districts, and it does not pair any  incumbents.2  

In addition to these attributes, Senate Bill 36 stands out from all the other PRC districting 

plans that will be presented to the Court because it promotes representational democracy by 

allowing the voters of New Mexico to decide the body’s partisan make-up.  Consistent with the 

existing plan, Senate Bill 36 creates two strong Democrat districts and one strong Republican 

district.  However, the remaining two districts -- the central region encompassing Albuquerque 

and the southwestern region -- are drawn so that, based on the Research & Polling partisan 

performance formula, their performance is 50-50.  Thus, the voters can decide whether the PRC 

has a Democrat or Republican majority.   

Creating competitive districts is a goal consistent with the duties of the Court in 

redistricting the PRC following the failure of the Legislature and the Governor to do so.  To the 

greatest possible extent possible, this Court should not make electoral choices for the citizens of 

New Mexico.  Enhancing competitiveness is a tool that this Court can use to minimize the 

political impact of the redistricting plan that it adopts. The James Plan is the best of those 

submitted to this Court at creating competitive districts.

                                                
1 In the alternative, the James Plaintiffs will offer another plan that minimizes deviation to 87 people, i.e., ± 0.01%. 

2
In the context of a court-drawn plan, communities of interest are subordinate to other considerations.  However, 

the James Plantiffs will argue that when drawing PRC districts communities of interest have even less significance 
than would be the case with legislative districts.  The PRC is a significantly different entity than the House or the 
Senate.  Members of the PRC typically are called upon not to make broad policy decisions but rather to make 
complex, highly technical decisions in connection with the regulation of, among other entities, utilities and 
insurance companies.  They act more as judges that as legislators.  Because of this different role, when drawing 
districts it is less important than is the case with the Legislature to avoid splitting local communities of interest.  
Instead, the Court’s focus should be on drawing districts to reflect broader regional interests and to achieve 
population equality.    
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RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A. 

By: /s/ Henry M. Bohnhoff 
Henry M. Bohnhoff
P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
Phone: (505) 765-5900 
hbohnhoff@rodey.com    

SAUCEDO CHAVEZ, PC

Christopher T. Saucedo
Iris L. Marshall
100 Gold Ave. SW, Suite 206 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
Phone: (505) 275-3200
csaucedo@saucedochavez.com  
imarshall@saucedochavez.com 

DAVID A. GARCIA LLC

David A. Garcia
1905 Wyoming Blvd. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87112 
Phone: (505) 275-3200 
david@theblf.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs James, Day, Teague,
Youngblood, Mckinney and Ryan 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE:

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 6th day of January, 2012, we filed the foregoing electronically, 
which caused the following parties or counsel to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the 
Notice of Electronic Filing and we e-mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading on this 6th day of 
January, 2012 to the following:

James Hall
James A. Hall LLC  
505 Don Gaspar Ave
Santa Fe, NM 87505-4463  
 (505) 988-9988  
jhall@jhall-law.com

Robert M. Doughty, III
Judd C. West
Doughty & West, P.A.
20 First Plaza NW, Suite 412
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 242-7070
rob@doughtywest.com
judd@doughtywest.com  
Attorney for Defendants Dianna J Duran, in her official capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State 

Paul J. Kennedy
201 12th Street NW
Albuquerque NM 87102-1815
(505) 842-0653
pkennedy@kennedyhan.com   

Jessica Hernandez
Matthew J. Stackpole
Office of the Governor
490 Old Santa Fe Trail #400
Santa Fe, NM 87401-2704
(505) 476-2200
jessica.hernandez@state.nm.us  
matthew.stackpole@state.nm.us
Attorneys for Defendant Susana Martinez, in her official capacity as New Mexico Governor
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Charles R. Peifer
Robert E. Hanson 
Matthew R. Hoyt
Peifer, Hanson & Mullins, P.A.
Post Office Box 25245
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87125-5245
(505) 247-4800
cpeifer@peiferlaw.com
rhanson@peiferlaw.com
mhoyt@peiferlaw.com
Attorneys for John A. Sanchez, in his official capacity as New Mexico Lieutenant Governor and presiding 
officer of the New Mexico Senate

Ray M. Vargas, II
David P. Garcia
Erin B. 0' Connell
Garcia & Vargas, LLC 
303 Paseo del Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-1873
ray@garcia-vargas.corn   
david@garcia-vargas.com  
erin@garcia-vargas.com

Joseph Goldberg 
John W. Boyd 
David H. Urias 
Sara K. Berger Freedman 
Boyd Hollander
Goldberg & Ives
20 First Plaza Ctr. NW. #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-9960 
jg@fbdlaw.com   
jwb@fbdlaw.com   
dhu@fbdlaw.com   
skb@fbdlaw.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Egolf v. Duran, D-101-CV-2011-02942; Holguin v. Duran, D-101-CV-2011-
0944; and Castro v. Duran, D-101-CV-2011-02945

Patrick J. Rogers
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk P A
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 848-1849
pjr@modrall.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Sena v.Duran, D-506-CV-2011-00913
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Casey Douma
Attorney at Law
PO Box 812
Laguna NM 87026-0812
(505) 552-5776
cdouma@lagunatribe.org

Teresa Leger
Nordhaus Law Firm LLP 
1239 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe NM 87501-2758
(505) 982-3622
tleger@nordhauslaw.com

Cynthia Kiersnowski
Nordhaus Law Firm LLP 
1239 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe NM 87501-2758
(505) 982-3622
ckiersnowski@nordhauslaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Pueblo of Laguna, Pueblo of Acoma, Jicarilla Apache Nation, Pueblo of Zuni, 
Richard Luarkie, Harry A. Antonio, Jr., David F. Garcia, Levi Pesata and Leon Reval  v. Duran, 
D-101-CV-2011-03016

David K. Thomson 
Thomason Law Firm 
303 Paseo de Peralta 
Santa Fe NM 87501-1860
(505) 982-1873
david@thomsonlawfirm.net
Attorney for Plaintiffs in Maestas v. Duran, D-101-CV-2011-03099 and Maestas v. Duran, D¬101-CV-
2011-03107

Stephen G. Durkovich
Law Office of Stephen Durkovich 
534 Old Santa Fe Trail
Santa Fe, NM 87505-0372
(505) 986-1800
romero@durkovich.com  

John V. Wertheim
Jones, Snead, Wertheim & Wentworth, P.A.
PO Box 2228
Santa Fe, NM 87505-2228
(505) 982-0011
johnv@thejonesfirm.com   
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Maestas v. Duran, D-101-CV-2011-03107
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Luis G. Stelzner
Sara N. Sanchez
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores, Sanchez & Dawes, P.A. 
PO Box 528
Albuquerque NM 87103
(505) 988-7770
lgs@stelznerlaw.com  
ssanchez@stelznerlaw.com

Richard E. Olson
Jennifer M. Heim
Hinkle, Hensley, Shanor & Martin, PLP
PO Box 10
Roswell NM 88202-0010
(575) 622-6510
rolson@hinklelawfirm.com
jheim@hinklelawfirm.com   
Attorneys for Defendants Timothy J. Jennings, in his official capacity as President Pro-Tempore of the New 
Mexico Senate and Ben Lujan, Jr., in his official capacity as Speaker of the New Mexico House of 
Representatives

Patricia G Williams
Jenny J. Dumas
Wiggins, Williams & Wiggins, APC
P.O. Box 1308
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87103-16308
(505) 764-8400
pwilliams@wwwlaw.us
jdumas@wwwlaw.us

Dana L. Bobroff, Deputy Attorney General 
Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, Arizona  86515
(928) 871-6345/6205
Attorneys for Navajo Interveners 
dbobroff@nmdoj.org



8

Paul M. Kienzle III
Duncan Scott
Paul W. Spear
P.O. Box 587
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87103-0587
505-246-8600
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Jonathan Sena, Don Bratton, Carroll Leavell, and Gay Kernan
Paul@kienzlelaw.com
spear@kienzlelaw.com
duncan@dscottlaw.com

/s/ Henry M. Bohnhoff 
Henry M. Bohnhoff 


